
Legal Department 
Meredith E. Mays 
Senior Regulatory Counsel 

BellSout h Telecommunications, I nc. 
750 South Monroe Street 
Room 400 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
(404) 335-0750 

November 19,2003 

Mrs. Blanca S. Bay6 
Division of the Commission Clerk and 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Administrative Services 

Re: Docket No. 030869-TL 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed are an original and fifteen copies of BellSouth Telecommunications, 
Inch  Rebuttal Testimony of Steve Sigelow (proprietary), John Ruscilli (proprietary), 
Bernard Shell (proprietary exhibit), Dr. Andy Banerjee and Dr. Kenneth Gordon, which 
we ask that you file in the  captioned docket. 

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was 
filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the parties shown on the 
attached Certificate of Service. 

Since rely, 

Meredith E. Mays (HI 
Enclosure 

& L s & u ~  //6 7 7  - b 3  cc: All Parties of Record 
Marshall M. Criser Ill A 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket Nos. 030867-TP, 030868,030869-TL and 030961 =TP 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via 

Electronic Mail, Hand Delivery* and Federal Express this 1Qth day of November, 2003 to 

the following: 

Beth Keating, Staff Counsel* 
Felicia Banks, Staff Counsel 
Patricia Christensen, Staff Counsel 
Lee Fordham, Staff Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Legal Services 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Phone: (850) 413-6212 
Fax: (850) 413-6250 
bkeatinrr@Dsc.state.fl.us 
fbanks@Dsc.state.fl. us 
pchriste@psc.state.fl. us 
cford ham@osc.state .fl .us 

Chartie Beck 
Deputy Public Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 
I 1  1 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Phone: (850) 488-9330 
Fax No. (850) 488-4491 
Beck.Charles@lea.state. flu 

Michael A. Gross 
VP Reg. Affairs & Reg. Counsel 
Florida Cable Telecomm. Assoc. 
246 East 6th Avenue 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 
Tel. No. (850) 681-1990 

mwoss@fcta.com 
Fax. NO. (850) 681-9676 

Richard A. Chapkis (+) 
Verizon Florida, Inc. 
One Tampa City Center 
201 North Franklin Street (33602) 
Post Office Box I I O ,  FLTC0007 
Tampa, Florida 33601 -01 10 
Tel. No. (813) 483-2606 
Fax. No. (813) 204-8870 
Richard .chapkis@verizon .com 

Verizon Florida, Inc. 
Ms. Michelle A. Robinson 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7704 
Tel. No. (813) 483-2526 
Fax. No. (813) 2234888 
M iche I le. Robinson @ve riro n . com 

Susan S. Masterton 
Charles 3. Rehwinkel 
Splint Comm. Co. LLP 
1313 Blair Stone Road (32301) 
P.O. Box2214 
MC: FLTLHOO107 
Tallahassee, FL 32316-2214 
Tel. No. (850) 847-0244 
Fax. No. (850) 878-0777 
Attys. for Sprint LP 
Susan. masterton@mail.sprint.com 
charles.i. rehwinkel@mail.sDrint.com 



John P. Fons (+) 
Ausley & McMullen 
227 South Calhoun Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Tel. No. (850) 224-91 15 
Fax. No. (850) 222-7560 
jfons@auslev.com 

Michael B. Twomey (+) 
8903 Crawfordville Road 
Tallahassee, FL 32305 
Tel. No. (850) 421-9530 
Fax No. (850) 421-8543 
Em ai I: m i ketwomev at a lsta r . com 
Represents AARP 

Mark Cooper (e) 
504 Highgate Terrace 
Silver Spring, MD 20904 
Tel. No. (301) 384-2204 
Fax. No. (301) 236-0519 
markcooDermaol.com 
AARP Witness 

Floyd Self, Esq. 
Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A. 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 701 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Tel. No. (850) 222-0720 
Atty. for AT&T 
Atty. for MCI 
fseIf@lawFla.com 

Tracy W. Hatch (+) 
AT&T Communications 
701 North Monroe Street 
Suite 700 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
thatch@att.com 

De O'Roark, Esq. 
MCI WorldCom Comm., tnc. 
6 Concourse Parkway 
Suite 3200 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
de.oroark@mci .com 

Donna McNulty, Esq. 
MCI WorldCom Comm., Inc. 
1203 Governors Square Blvd. 
Suite 201 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-2960 
donna. mcnu Itv@mci. com 

George Meros 
Gray, Harris & Robinson, #?A. 
301 S. Bronough St., Suite 600 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Mail: P.O. Box I 1  189 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-31 89 
Tel. No. (850) 577-9090 
Fax. No. (850) 577-3311 
GMeros@arayhams.com 

John Feehan 
Knology, Inc. 
1241 O.G. Skinner Drive 
West Point, Georgia 31833 
Tel. No. (706) 634-2828 
Fax. No. (706) 645-0148 
io hn .feehan@ knolorrv.com 

Charles 3. Christ, Jr. 
Jack Shreve 
Office of the Attorney General 
Pl-01 The Capitol 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1 050 
Tel. No. (850) 414-3300 
Fax. No. (850) 410-2672 
arr@oaa.state.fl. us 



F 

Harris R. Anthony 
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. 
400 Perimeter Center Terrace 
Suite 350 
Atlanta, GA 30346 
Tel. No. (770) 352-31 16 
harris.anthonv@bellsouth.com 

Nancy 6. White w) 
(+) Protective Agreement 
(*) Hand Delivered 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Q. 

8 

9 

10 A. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 Q. 

17 

18 

19 A. 

20 

21 Q. 

22 

23 A. 

24 

25 

, j  ’ I 

( 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF E. STEVEN BIGELOW 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NOS. 030867-TL, 030868-TL, 030869-TL & 030961-TI 

NOVEMBER 19,2003 

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, ADDRESS AND POSITION WITH 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

My name is E. Steven Bigelow. My business address is 3535 Colonnade 

Parkway, Birmingham, Alabama. I am a Director in the Pricing Strategy 

Department of BellSouth Telecommunications, h c .  (“BellSouth”). My area of 

responsibility is the provision of demand and revenue analysis in support of 

regulatory filings. 

ARE YOU THE SAME STEVE BIGELOW WHO FILED DIRECT 

TESTIMONY? 

Yes. 

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 

The purpose of my testimony is to rebut witness Dr. David J. Gabel’s 

calculation of BellSouth’s average business rate in Florida and witness Bion C. 



1 

2 customer in Florida. 

3 

4 

Ostrander’s estimate of the average toll minutes of use for a BellSouth 

Q. ON PAGE 29, LINE 1 OF HIS TESTIMONY, DR. GABEL PROVIDES A 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 A. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Q. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

CALCULATION OF THE AVERAGE REVENUE FOR A BUSINESS 

LINE IN FLORIDA USING DATA FROM EXHIBIT SIB-1. IS THERE A 

PROBLEM WITH THIS AVERAGE? 

Yes. Dr Gabel’s calculation is based on the data contained in the original 

exhibit SB-1. Prior to re-filing the petition, BellSouth discovered that single 

line business demand in Exhibit SB-1 was overstated due to a database error. 

This error was corrected in the re-filed Exhibit SB-1. Had Dr. Gabel used the 

correct data when he developed his testimony, he would have shown an 

average of begin proprietary m end proprietary. This is composed of 

$6.50 for the SLC and begin proprietary m end proprietary for the 

line. 

BEGINNING ON PAGE 24, LINE 18 OF HIS TESTIMONY, BION 

OSTRANDER EXPLAINS HOW HE DETERMINED THE AVERAGE 

MINUTES OF INTRASTATE TOLL USE PER MONTH FOR A 

FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER. IS HIS ESTIMATE OF 44 

MINUTES REASONABLE TO USE IN CALCULATING THE 

BENEFITS OF BELLSOUTH’S REBALANCING PROPOSAL? 

-2- 



1 A. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Q. 

i1 

12 A. 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

No. The data provided to the Office of Public Counsel in response to its 

Request for Production number 3, included a detailed study on customer 

calling pattems in Florida. The April 2003 data BellSouth collected shows that 

an average of begin proprietary 

residence account would be a more reasonable estimate. This is composed of 

approximately begin proprietary end proprietary minutes of BellSouth 

intraLATA toll minutes of use and approximately begin proprietary end 

proprietary minutes of intrastate access minutes of use. 

end proprietary minutes of use per I 
I 

I 

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 

Yes. 

-3- 


