Meredith E. Mays Senior Regulatory Counsel

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 150 South Monroe Street Room 400 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (404) 335-0750

November 19, 2003

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayó
Division of the Commission Clerk and
Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 030869-TL

Dear Ms. Bayó:

Enclosed are an original and fifteen copies of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.'s Rebuttal Testimony of Steve Bigelow (proprietary), John Ruscilli (proprietary), Bernard Shell (proprietary exhibit), Dr. Andy Banerjee and Dr. Kenneth Gordon, which we ask that you file in the captioned docket.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

Meredith E. Mays (LA)

Meredith E. Mans

Enclosure

cc: All Parties of Record Marshall M. Criser III R. Douglas Lackey Nancy B. White

BIGELOW - 11677-03 RUSCILLI - 11678-03 SHELL - 11679-03 BANGROTEE - 11680-03 GORDON - 11681-03

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket Nos. 030867-TP, 030868, 030869-TL and 030961-TP

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via Electronic Mail, Hand Delivery* and Federal Express this 19th day of November, 2003 to the following:

Beth Keating, Staff Counsel*
Felicia Banks, Staff Counsel
Patricia Christensen, Staff Counsel
Lee Fordham, Staff Counsel
Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Legal Services
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
Phone: (850) 413-6212
Fax: (850) 413-6250
bkeating@psc.state.fl.us
fbanks@psc.state.fl.us
pchriste@psc.state.fl.us
cfordham@psc.state.fl.us

Charlie Beck
Deputy Public Counsel
Office of Public Counsel
111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
Phone: (850) 488-9330
Fax No. (850) 488-4491
Beck.Charles@leg.state.fl.us

Michael A. Gross
VP Reg. Affairs & Reg. Counsel
Florida Cable Telecomm. Assoc.
246 East 6th Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32303
Tel. No. (850) 681-1990
Fax. No. (850) 681-9676
mgross@fcta.com

Richard A. Chapkis (+)
Verizon Florida, Inc.
One Tampa City Center
201 North Franklin Street (33602)
Post Office Box 110, FLTC0007
Tampa, Florida 33601-0110
Tel. No. (813) 483-2606
Fax. No. (813) 204-8870
Richard.chapkis@verizon.com

Verizon Florida, Inc.
Ms. Michelle A. Robinson
106 East College Avenue, Suite 810
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7704
Tel. No. (813) 483-2526
Fax. No. (813) 223-4888
Michelle.Robinson@verizon.com

Susan S. Masterton
Charles J. Rehwinkel
Sprint Comm. Co. LLP
1313 Blair Stone Road (32301)
P.O. Box 2214
MC: FLTLHO0107
Tallahassee, FL 32316-2214
Tel. No. (850) 847-0244
Fax. No. (850) 878-0777
Attys. for Sprint LP
Susan.masterton@mail.sprint.com
charles.j.rehwinkel@mail.sprint.com

John P. Fons (+)
Ausley & McMullen
227 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel. No. (850) 224-9115
Fax. No. (850) 222-7560
ifons@ausley.com

Michael B. Twomey (+)
8903 Crawfordville Road
Tallahassee, FL 32305
Tel. No. (850) 421-9530
Fax No. (850) 421-8543
Email: miketwomey@talstar.com
Represents AARP

Mark Cooper (+)
504 Highgate Terrace
Silver Spring, MD 20904
Tel. No. (301) 384-2204
Fax. No. (301) 236-0519
markcooper@aol.com
AARP Witness

Floyd Self, Esq.
Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A.
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 701
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel. No. (850) 222-0720
Atty. for AT&T
Atty. for MCI
fself@lawfla.com

Tracy W. Hatch (+)
AT&T Communications
101 North Monroe Street
Suite 700
Tallahassee, FL 32301
thatch@att.com

De O'Roark, Esq.
MCI WorldCom Comm., Inc.
6 Concourse Parkway
Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328
de.oroark@mci.com

Donna McNulty, Esq.
MCI WorldCom Comm., Inc.
1203 Governors Square Blvd.
Suite 201
Tallahassee, FL 32301-2960
donna.mcnulty@mci.com

George Meros
Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A.
301 S. Bronough St., Suite 600
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Mail: P.O. Box 11189
Tallahassee, FL 32302-3189
Tel. No. (850) 577-9090
Fax. No. (850) 577-3311
GMeros@grayharris.com

John Feehan Knology, Inc. 1241 O.G. Skinner Drive West Point, Georgia 31833 Tel. No. (706) 634-2828 Fax. No. (706) 645-0148 john.feehan@knology.com

Charles J. Christ, Jr.
Jack Shreve
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01 The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Tel. No. (850) 414-3300
Fax. No. (850) 410-2672
ag@oag.state.fl.us

Harris R. Anthony
BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.
400 Perimeter Center Terrace
Suite 350
Atlanta, GA 30346
Tel. No. (770) 352-3116
harris.anthony@bellsouth.com

Mancy B. White (MA)

(+) Protective Agreement

(*) Hand Delivered

1		BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
2		REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF E. STEVEN BIGELOW
3		BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
4		DOCKET NOS. 030867-TL, 030868-TL, 030869-TL & 030961-TI
5		NOVEMBER 19, 2003
6		
7	Q.	PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, ADDRESS AND POSITION WITH
8		BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
9		
10	A.	My name is E. Steven Bigelow. My business address is 3535 Colonnade
11		Parkway, Birmingham, Alabama. I am a Director in the Pricing Strategy
12		Department of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth"). My area of
13		responsibility is the provision of demand and revenue analysis in support of
14		regulatory filings.
15		
16	Q.	ARE YOU THE SAME STEVE BIGELOW WHO FILED DIRECT
17		TESTIMONY?
18		
19	A.	Yes.
20		
21	Q.	WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY?
22		
23	A.	The purpose of my testimony is to rebut witness Dr. David J. Gabel's
24		calculation of BellSouth's average business rate in Florida and witness Bion C
25		

-1-

ı		Ostrander's estimate of the average for infinites of use for a bensouth
2		customer in Florida.
3		
4	Ç	ON PAGE 29, LINE 1 OF HIS TESTIMONY, DR. GABEL PROVIDES
5		CALCULATION OF THE AVERAGE REVENUE FOR A BUSINESS
6		LINE IN FLORIDA USING DATA FROM EXHIBIT SB-1. IS THERE A
7		PROBLEM WITH THIS AVERAGE?
8		
9	A.	Yes. Dr Gabel's calculation is based on the data contained in the original
10		exhibit SB-1. Prior to re-filing the petition, BellSouth discovered that single
11		line business demand in Exhibit SB-1 was overstated due to a database error.
12		This error was corrected in the re-filed Exhibit SB-1. Had Dr. Gabel used the
13		correct data when he developed his testimony, he would have shown an
14		average of begin proprietary end proprietary. This is composed of
15		\$6.50 for the SLC and begin proprietary end proprietary for the
16		line.
17		
18	Q.	BEGINNING ON PAGE 24, LINE 18 OF HIS TESTIMONY, BION
19		OSTRANDER EXPLAINS HOW HE DETERMINED THE AVERAGE
20		MINUTES OF INTRASTATE TOLL USE PER MONTH FOR A
21		FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER. IS HIS ESTIMATE OF 44
22		MINUTES REASONABLE TO USE IN CALCULATING THE
23		BENEFITS OF BELLSOUTH'S REBALANCING PROPOSAL?
24		
25		

1	A.	No. The data provided to the Office of Public Counsel in response to its
2		Request for Production number 3, included a detailed study on customer
3		calling patterns in Florida. The April 2003 data BellSouth collected shows that
4		an average of begin proprietary end proprietary minutes of use per
5		residence account would be a more reasonable estimate. This is composed of
6		approximately begin proprietary end proprietary minutes of BellSouth
7		intraLATA toll minutes of use and approximately begin proprietary end
8		proprietary minutes of intrastate access minutes of use.
9		
10	Q.	DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?
11		
12	A.	Yes.
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		